
English 
 

"Leads and alligator clips" safety data sheet (en) 
 

Thank you for purchasing these leads and alligator clips (made of PVC). 
 

The alligator clips must be connected to the leads, which must be connected only to a measuring 
instrument compliant with standard EN 61010-1 Ed 3. 
 

For your safety and that of the properties : 
Read attentively and respect these precautions for use; keep this safety datasheet 

Meanings of symbols used 
 

 

CAUTION! Risk of Danger! 
Refer to this safety datasheet and comply 
with the precautions for use.  

Double insulation protected 

 

This marking indicates compliance with 
the European directives « Low Voltage » 
(2006/95/CE).  

In the European Union, this product is 
subject to selective waste sorting in 
according with directive « DEEE »  
(2002/96/EC) 

Technical specifications 
Maximum current : 0-10 A (Continuous), 10-15 A (1 minute on, 10 minutes off) 
Measurement Category – Maximum voltage : CAT IV, 1 000 V (Continuous) 
 

Environmental conditions 
Temperature min/max : -20 °C / 48 °C (40 °C if current measurement) 
Humidity: 80 % up to 31 °C (decreasing linearly to 50 % at 40 °C) 
Altitude up to: 2 000 m - Pollution degree max: 2 

Precautions for use 
These safety instructions must be respected to assure the personal safety and the environment of use. If 
you do not comply with them, there is a risk of electric shock, explosion or fire. 
If you use these leads or accessories in a way not specified or without respecting the basic safety rules, 
the protection that they offer may be compromised, thus placing you in danger. 

� The safety of any system which may include these leads or accessories is the responsibility of the 
assembler of the system. 

� Each time before use, always check that the insulation of the leads or accessories is in good 
condition. Any element whose insulation is damaged (even partially) must be removed from use and 
scrapped. A change of color of the insulating material is an indication of deterioration. 

� Voltage, current and installation category in normal conditions are marked on leads and accessories. 
Respect these values. 

These values correspond for use at an altitude lower than 2000 m with a pollution degree of no 
greater than 2. 

� Use specific individual safety protections when hazardous live parts can be accessible in the 
installation where the measurement is performed 

 
 

 

The use of a measurement instrument, a lead or an accessory with a lower 
category or voltage downgrades the use of the assembly (instrument + lead 
+ accessory) to the lowest category and/or operating voltage. 

Measurement categories: 
CAT II: Measurement category II is for measurements performed on circuits directly connected to 

the low voltage installation 
Examples: measurements on household appliances and portable tools. 

CAT III: Measurement category III is for measurement performed in the building installation 
Examples: distribution boards, circuit-breakers, machine or industrial equipment with 
permanent connection to the fixed installation. 

CAT IV: Measurement category IV is for measurements performed at the source of the low-voltage 
installation. 
Example: meters and measurements on primary overcurrent protection devices and ripple 
control units. 

Cleaning 
� Disconnect the leads or the test accessories 

� Use a soft cloth, dampened with soapy water. Rinse with a damp cloth and dry rapidly with a dry 
cloth or forced air. Do not use alcohol, solvents, or hydrocarbons.  

� Do not modify the leads or accessories.  Any non-compliant repairs can cause risks of electric shock 
or burns. 

 

 

 český 
 

Bezpečnostní list pro „kabelové přívody a krokosvorky“ (cz) 
 

Děkujeme, že jste zakoupili tyto kabelové přívody a krokosvorky (vyrobeny z PVC). 
 

Krokosvorky musí být připojeny k přívodům, které lze připojovat pouze k měřicímu přístroji vyhovujícímu normě 
EN 61010-1 ed. 3. 
 

Pro vaši bezpečnost a bezpečnost majetku: 
Pozorně si přečtěte tyto pokyny a dodržujte je; tento bezpečnostní list si uschovejte. 

Význam použitých symbolů 
 

 

POZOR! Riziko nebezpečí 
Prostudujte si tento bezpečnostní list a 
dodržujte pokyny v něm obsažené.  

Chráněno dvojitou izolací 

 

Označení CE znamená, že výrobek 
splňuje evropskou směrnici „Nízké 
napětí“ (2006/95/ES).  

V Evropské unii se dle evropské směrnice 
OEEZ (2002/96/ES) na tyto kabely a 
příslušenství vztahují podmínky 
odděleného sběru. 

Technické specifikace 
Max. proud: 0-10 A (bez omezení doby), 10-15 A (1 minuta on, 10 minut off) 
Kategorie měření - max. napětí: CAT IV, 1 000 V (bez omezení doby) 
Stupeň znečištění: 2 

Podmínky používání 
Min./max. teplota: -20 °C/48 °C (40 °C při měření proudu) 
Vlhkost: 80 % až do 31 °C (lineární pokles na 50 % při 40 °C) 
Nadmořská výška: 2 000 m 

Varování týkající se použití: 
Tyto pokyny je nutné dodržet z důvodu zajištění bezpečnosti osob a okolního prostředí. Při jejich 
nedodržení hrozí nebezpečí elektrického šoku, výbuchu nebo požáru. 
Pokud tyto kabely nebo příslušenství použijete jiným než uvedeným způsobem nebo pokud nebudete 
dodržovat základní bezpečnostní pravidla, může být ohrožena ochrana, kterou poskytují, a vy se 
dostanete do nebezpečí. 

� Za bezpečnost jakéhokoliv systému, do kterého by byly začleněny tyto kabely nebo příslušenství, je 
odpovědný ten, kdo systém sestavil. 

� Před každým použitím zkontrolujte veškerá jištění a izolátory kabelů a příslušenství. Každá součást s 
(i jen částečně) poškozenou izolací se musí odmontovat a vyřadit. Změna barvy izolátoru svědčí o 
jeho poškození. 

� Napětí, intenzita proudu a kategorie zařízení jsou uvedeny na kabelech a na příslušenství. Tyto 
hodnoty dodržujte. Tyto hodnoty odpovídají použití v nadmořské výšce do 2000 m a při stupni 
znečištění max. 2. 

� Pokud se v měřeném zařízení vyskytují části pod nebezpečným napětím, které jsou volně dostupné, 
použijte vhodné prostředky osobní ochrany. 

 
 

 

Použití měřícího zařízení, kabelu nebo příslušenství nižší kategorie nebo 
nižšího napětí snižuje použití zařízení (nástroj + kabel + příslušenství) na 
nejnižší kategorii a/nebo nejnižší provozní napětí 

Definice kategorií měření: 
CAT II : Kategorie měření II je určena pro měření obvodů přímo připojených k nízkonapěťovému 

zařízení. 
Příklady: napájení elektrických spotřebičů a přenosného nářadí.. 

CAT III : Kategorie měření III je určena pro stavební zařízení. 
Příklady: rozvodná deska, jističe, stroje a pevná průmyslová zařízení. 

CAT IV : Kategorie měření IV je určena pro měření na zdroji nízkonapěťového zařízení. 
Příklady: měřiče a měření zařízení pro nadproudovou ochranu a systémy regulace vlnění. 

Údržba 
� Odpojte testovací kabely nebo příslušenství. 

� Používejte měkký hadr, lehce navlhčený mýdlovou vodou. Omyjte vlhkým hadrem a rychle osušte 
suchým hadrem nebo horkým proudem vzduchu. Nepoužívejte alkohol, ředidlo ani uhlovodíkové 
sloučeniny. 

� Kabely ani příslušenství neupravujte. Jakékoliv opravy nesplňující normy mohou způsobit riziko 
elektrického šoku nebo popálení. 

 

 中文中文中文中文 
 ««««缆线与鳄鱼夹缆线与鳄鱼夹缆线与鳄鱼夹缆线与鳄鱼夹»»»»的安全说明的安全说明的安全说明的安全说明(cn) 
 您刚购买了缆线与鳄鱼夹(聚氯乙烯材料)，我们对您的信任表示感谢。 

 这些鳄鱼夹应连接所购缆线，并只能接在符合EN61010-1 Ed3欧洲标准的测量仪器上。 
 为了您和财产的安全： 请仔细阅读本说明和遵守使用注意事项的规定，并请保存好这份安全说明。请仔细阅读本说明和遵守使用注意事项的规定，并请保存好这份安全说明。请仔细阅读本说明和遵守使用注意事项的规定，并请保存好这份安全说明。请仔细阅读本说明和遵守使用注意事项的规定，并请保存好这份安全说明。 所用符号的意义所用符号的意义所用符号的意义所用符号的意义    
 

 
注意！有危注意！有危注意！有危注意！有危险！险！险！险！ 请参考本安全说明并遵守使用注意事项的规定  

用双层绝缘保护 
 

欧盟标志，表示符合欧洲关于«低压»电器设备的 (2006/95/CE)规定。 
 

在欧盟各国，这些缆线和附件都要按照有关电器电子设备废物的 (2002/96/EC) 欧洲规定进行分拣。 技术特性技术特性技术特性技术特性    最大电流： 0-10安(不限时间)， 10-15安(开启时为1分钟，切断时为10分钟)  测量级别 –最大电压：四级测量, 1 000伏 (不限时间) 污染级别：2 使用条件使用条件使用条件使用条件    最低/最高温度：-20°C/48°C (测量电流时最高温度为40°C)  湿度：80% 直至31°C (线性递减到40°C为50%)  拔海高度：2 000米 使用注意事使用注意事使用注意事使用注意事项项项项    必须遵守这些指示规定以保证人身与使用环境的安全。违反这些指示规定会具有触电、爆炸或火灾的危险。 如果使用这些缆线和附件时不合规范或者不遵守基本的安全规定，它们的保护作用会受到影响，并会给您造成危险。 

� 所有采用测试用缆线与附件的系统其安全由系统装配者负责。 

� 每次使用前，请检查缆线与附件的保护与绝缘材料是否完好。凡绝缘材料已经受损 (哪怕部分受损) 的器件都应记录在案并废弃不用。绝缘材料的颜色改变就是受损的一个标志。 

� 缆线与附件上都标明稳态时的电压、电流强度与测量等级。请遵守这些规定值。 这些值相当于在海拔低于2000米和污染度最多不超过2的地方使用。  

� 在进行测量的设施里如能接触到危险电压的部分，请使用相应的个人保护装置。 
 
 

 
使用等级或电压低的测量仪器、缆线或附件都会把整体 
(仪器+缆线+附件)的使用降到最低等级和/或最低工作电压。 测量等级的确定：测量等级的确定：测量等级的确定：测量等级的确定：    

CAT II: 二级测量相当于直接插在低电压设备电路上的测量。 如家用电器和便携工具的电源。 
CAT III: 三级测量相当于在建筑物设施上的测量。 如配电盘、断路开关、固定的工业用机器或仪表 
CAT IV: 四级测量相当于在低电压设备的电源上的测量。 如电表以及在超电压保护装置和波动控制系统上的测量。 维护维护维护维护 
� 切断测试用缆线与附件的电路。 

� 用柔软并略微沾些肥皂水的抹布洗干净，再迅速用干抹布擦干或用吹风吹干。不要用酒精、溶剂或碳氢化合物。 

� 不要更改缆线或附件。任何不合规格的修复都可能造成触电或烧伤的危险 

 

 Danske 
 

Sikkerhedsdatablad for "Ledninger og krokodillenæb" (da) 
 

Du har købt ledninger og krokodillenæb (i PVC), og vi takker for din tillid. 
 

Krokodillenæbbene skal sluttes til ledninger, og disse må kun være tilsluttet til et måleinstrument, som 
overholder standarden EN 61010-1 Ed3. 
 

For dit og materiellets sikkerhed: 
Læs disse forsigtighedsregler grundigt, og overhold dem. Opbevar dette sikkerhedsdatablad. 

De anvendte symbolers betydning 
 

 

ADVARSEL! Risiko for fare 
Se dette sikkerhedsdatablad, og overhold 
forsigtighedsreglerne for anvendelse.  

Beskyttet af dobbelt isolering 

 

CE-mærkningen er et bevis for at det 
europæiske lavspændingsdirektiv 
(2006/95/EF) overholdes.  

I Den europæiske Union må denne ledning 
eller dette ekstraudstyr ikke bortskaffes 
som usorteret husholdningsaffald i henhold 
til det europæiske direktiv WEEE 
(2002/96/EC). 

Tekniske specifikationer 
Maksimal strøm: 0-10 A (uden begrænsning af varighed), 10-15 A (1 minut on, 10 minutter off) 
Målekategori - Maksimal spænding: CAT IV, 1 000 V (uden begrænsning af varighed) 
Forureningsgrad: 2 

Anvendelsesforhold 
Minimal/maksimal temperatur: -20 °C/48 °C (40 °C ved strømmåling) 
Fugtighed: 80 % op til 31 °C (lineært fald ved 50 % til 40 °C) 
Højde: 2 000 m 

Forsigtighedsregler 
Disse instrukser skal overholdes for at garantere sikkerhed for personer og miljø. Overholdes disse instrukser 
ikke, kan det medføre risiko for elektrisk stød, eksplosion eller antændelse af brand. 
Såfremt du benytter ledningerne eller ekstraudstyret på en måde, som ikke er specificeret eller ikke 
overholder de elementære sikkerhedsregler, kan sikkerheden mindskes og således skabe fare. 

� Sikkerheden af alle de systemer, testledningerne og udstyret kan integreres i, er systemets samler 
ansvarlig for.  

� Inden hver afbenyttelse skal det undersøges, om beskyttelser og isoleringsmateriale på ledningerne 
eller ekstraudstyret er hele. Ethvert element, hvis beskyttelse er forringet (selv delvist) skal fjernes og 
kasseres. Hvis isolationsmaterialet skifter farve, er det et tegn på forringelse.  

� Spænding, intensitet og målekategorier under faste arbejdsforhold står anført på ledninger og 
ekstraudstyr. Overhold disse værdier. Disse værdier svarer til en anvendelse i en højde på mindre 
end 2.000 m og ved en forureningsgrad på højest 2.  

� Benyt passende personlige værnemidler, når dele i installationen, som har farlig spænding, er 
tilgængelige, der hvor målingen udføres. 

 
 

 

Anvendelse af et måleapparat, en ledning eller ekstraudstyr af kategori eller med 
lavere spænding begrænser anvendelsen af det samlede udstyr (apparat + ledning + 
ekstraudstyr) til den laveste kategori og/eller den laveste driftsspænding. 

Definition af målekategorierne: 
CAT II: Målekategori II svarer til målinger udført på kredsløb, som er direkte tilsluttet til 

lavspændingsinstallationen. 
Eksempler: Forsyning af elektriske apparater i husholdningen eller bærbare redskaber. 

CAT III: Målekategori III svarer til målinger udført i en bygningens installation. 
Eksempler: El-tavle, afbrydere, faste industrimaskiner eller apparater. 

CAT IV: Målekategori IV svarer til målinger udført på lavspændingsinstallationens kilde. 
Eksempler: Målere og måling af beskyttelsesanordninger mod overspænding og 
vekselrettersystemer. 

Vedligeholdelse 
� Tag testledninger og ekstraudstyr af. 

� Brug en blød klud let fugtet med sæbevand. Skyl med en fugtig klud, og tør hurtigt efter med en tør 
klud eller lufttørring. Benyt ikke sprit, opløsningsmiddel eller kulbrinte. 

� Lav ikke ændringer på ledningerne eller ekstraudstyret. Alle uoverensstemmende ændringer kan 
forårsage risiko for elektriske stød eller forbrændinger. 

 

 Deutsch 
 

Sicherheitsdatenblatt „Leitungen und Krokodilzangen“ (de) 
 

Sie haben Leitungen und Krokodilzangen aus PVC erstanden, wir danken Ihnen für Ihr Vertrauen. 
 

Die Krokodilzangen dürfen nur an die Leitungen angeschlossen werden, die wiederum nur an ein EN 
61010-1 Ed 3 gerechtes Messgerät angeschlossen werden dürfen. 
 

Zu Ihrem Schutz und zum Schutz Ihrer Güter: 
Bitte lesen Sie dieses Sicherheitsdatenblatt aufmerksam durch und beachten Sie die 
Anwendungshinweise. 

BEDEUTUNG DER SYMBOLE 
 

 

ACHTUNG! Gefahr! 
Bitte lesen Sie dieses Sicherheitsdatenblatt 
aufmerksam durch und beachten Sie die 
Anwendungshinweise. 

 
Das Gerät ist schutzisoliert. 

 

Die CE-Markierung bedeutet, dass das Gerät 
die EU-Niederspannungsrichtlinie 
(2006/95/EWG) erfüllt.  

Dieses Instrument  bzw. diese Leitung 
muss in der EU gemäß der EC-Richtlinie 
für Elektro- und Elektronikschrott WEEE 
2002/96/EC entsorgt und recycelt werden. 

TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIKATIONEN 
Max. Strom: 0-10 A (keine Zeitbegrenzung), 10-15 A (1 Minute on, 10 Minuten off) 
Messkategorie - Max. Spannung: CAT IV, 1 000 V (keine Zeitbegrenzung) 
Verschmutzungsgrad: 2 

Nutzungsbedingungen 
Höchst-/Tiefsttemperatur: -20 °C/48 °C (40 °C beim Strommessen) 
Luftfeuchte: 80 % bis 31 °C (linear sinkend auf 50 % bis 40 °C) 
Höhenlage: 2 000 m 

Sicherheitshinweise 
Die Sicherheitsanweisungen gewährleisten Personensicherheit und einwandfreien Gerätebetrieb. Die 
Sicherheitsanweisungen müssen unbedingt beachtet werden, weil sonst Stoßspannung, Brand und 
Explosion drohen. 
Der Geräteschutz ist nur dann gegeben, wenn Sie die Leitungen/das Zubehör spezifikationsgemäß und 
unter Berücksichtigung allgemeiner Sicherheitsvorkehrung verwenden. Andernfalls bringen Sie sich in 
Gefahr. 

� Der Anlagenbauer haftet für die Sicherheit des Systems, in das die Prüfleitungen und das Zubehör 
eingebaut werden. 

� Prüfen Sie vor jedem Einsatz nach, ob die Schirmung und Isolierung der Schnüre und das Zubehör 
einwandfrei sind. Teile mit selbst teilweise beschädigter Isolierung müssen repariert oder entsorgt 
werden. Farbliche Änderung des Isolierstoffs weist auf Schäden hin! 

� Spannung, Strom und Messkategorie im Dauerbetrieb sind auf den Leitungen und dem Zubehör 
angeführt. Halten Sie sich an diese Werte! Die Werte gelten für eine Betriebshöhe von bis zu 2000 m 
und einen Verschmutzungsgrad von max. 2. 

� Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzkleidung, wenn die Starkstrom führenden Teile im Messteil offen liegen.  
 

 

Verwendet man ein Messgerät, eine Leitung bzw. Zubehör einer 
niedrigeren Kategorie oder Spannung, gilt diese niedrigere Kategorie 
bzw. Betriebsspannung für die ganze Gruppe (Gerät + Leitung + 
Zubehör). 

Definition der Messkategorien : 
CAT II: Messkategorie II entspricht Messungen an Stromkreisen, die elektrisch über Stecker direkt 

mit dem Niederspannungsnetz verbunden sind. 
Beispiele: Stromversorgung von Haushaltsgeräten oder tragbaren Elektrowerkzeugen. 

CAT III: Messkategorie III entspricht Messungen in der Gebäudeinstallation. 
Beispiele: Verteileranschluss, Leistungsschalter, stationäre Instrumente fest am Verteiler. 

CAT IV: Messkategorie IV entspricht Messungen an der Quelle der Niederspannungsinstallation. 
Beispiele: Überstromschutz, Richter, Zähler. 

INSTANDHALTUNG 
� Leitungen bzw. Zubehör abnehmen. 

� Verwenden Sie ein weiches, leicht mit Seifenwasser getränktes Tuch. Wischen Sie mit einem 
feuchten Lappen nach und trocknen Sie das Gerät danach schnell mit einem trockenen Tuch oder 
einem Warmluftgebläse. Verwenden Sie niemals Spiritus, Lösungsmittel oder 
kohlenwasserstoffhaltige Reinigungsmittel. 

� Leitungen und Zubehör dürfen keinesfalls verändert werden. Nicht konforme Überarbeitungen 
können zu Stoßspannungen und Verbrennungen führen. 

 

 
Español 

 

Ficha de seguridad “Cables y pinzas cocodrilo” (es) 
 

Usted acaba de adquirir cables y pinzas cocodrilo (materia PVC) y le agradecemos la confianza que ha 
depositado en nosotros. 
 

Las pinzas cocodrilo deben estar conectadas a los cables y los mismos deben estar conectados 
únicamente a un instrumento de medida que cumple con la norma EN-61010-1 Ed3. 
 

Para su seguridad y la de los bienes: 
Lea atentamente y respete estas precauciones de uso; conserve esta ficha de seguridad. 

Significado de los símbolos utilizados 
 

 

¡ATENCIÓN! Riesgo de peligro 
Remítase a esta ficha de seguridad y 
respete las precauciones de uso.  

Protegido por doble aislamiento 

 

La marca CE indica la conformidad 
con la directiva europea “Baja 
Tensión” (2006/95/CE).  

En la Unión Europea, este cable o accesorio es 
objeto de una recogida selectiva de conformidad 
con la directiva europea DEEE (2002/96/CE). 

Especificaciones técnicas 
Corriente máx.: 0-10 A (sin límite de duración), 10-15 A (1 minuto on, 10 minutos off) 
Categoría de medida – Tensión máx.: CAT IV, 1.000 V (sin límite de duración) 
Grado de contaminación: 2 

Condiciones de uso 
Temperatura mín./máx.: -20 °C/48 °C (40 °C en medida de corriente) 
Humedad: 80 % hasta 31 °C (disminución lineal a 50 % a 40 °C) 
Altitud: 2 000 m 

Precauciones de uso 
Deben cumplirse estas instrucciones para garantizar la seguridad de las personas y del entorno de uso. 
El incumplimiento de dichas instrucciones puede ocasionar riesgos de choque eléctrico, explosión o foco 
de incendio. 
Si utiliza estos cables o accesorios de forma no especificada o sin cumplir con las reglas elementales de seguridad, 
la protección que garantizan puede verse alterada, poniéndole así en peligro. 

� La seguridad de cualquier sistema que podría incorpora restos cables o accesorios de prueba es 
responsabilidad del ensamblador del sistema. 

� Antes de cada uso, compruebe que las protecciones y los aislantes de los cables o accesorios estén 
en perfecto estado. Todo elemento cuyo aislante está dañado (incluso parcialmente) debe apartarse 
para desecharlo. Un cambio de color del aislante es una indicación de deterioro. 

� Las tensiones, intensidades y categorías de medida en régimen permanente están indicadas en los 
cables y accesorios. Respete estos valores. Dichos valores corresponden a un uso a una altitud 
inferior a 2.000 m y a un grado de contaminación como máximo igual a 2.  

� Utilice  medios de protección individual apropiados cuando se pueda acceder a partes bajo tensión 
peligrosa en la instalación donde se realiza la medida. 

 
 

 

El uso de un instrumento de medida, de un cable o de un accesorio de 
categoría o de tensión inferior reduce el uso del conjunto (instrumento + 
cable + accesorio) a la categoría y/o tensión de servicio más baja. 

Definición de las categorías de medida: 
CAT II: La categoría de medida II corresponde a las medidas realizadas en los circuitos 

directamente conectados a la instalación de baja tensión. 
Ejemplo: alimentación de aparatos electrodomésticos y de herramientas portátiles. 

CAT III: La categoría de medida III corresponde a las medidas realizadas en la instalación del edificio. 
Ejemplo: cuadro de distribución, disyuntores, máquinas o aparatos industriales fijos. 

CAT IV: La categoría de medida IV corresponde a las medidas realizadas en la fuente de la 
instalación de baja tensión. 

 Ejemplo: contadores y medición en los dispositivos de protección contra las sobre 
intensidades y en los sistemas de regulación de la ondulación. 

Mantenimiento 
� Desconecte los cables o accesorios de prueba. 

� Utilice un paño suave ligeramente empapado con agua y jabón. Aclare con un paño húmedo y 
seque rápidamente con un paño seco o aire inyectado. No utilice alcohol, solvente o hidrocarburo. 

� No modifique los cables o accesorios. Todo cambio no apropiado puede conllevar a riesgos 
eléctricos o quemaduras. 

 

 Français 
 

Fiche de sécurité « Cordons et pinces crocodile » (fr) 
 

Vous venez d'acquérir des cordons et des pinces crocodile (matière PVC) et nous vous remercions de 
votre confiance. 
 

Les pinces crocodile doivent être connectées aux cordons et ceux-ci doivent être connectés uniquement 
à un appareil de mesure conforme à la norme EN 61010-1 ed3. 
 

Pour votre sécurité et celle des biens : 
Lisez attentivement et respectez ces précautions d'emploi ; conservez cette fiche de sécurité. 

Signification des symboles utilisés 
 

 

ATTENTION ! Risque de danger 
Reportez-vous à cette fiche de sécurité 
et respectez les précautions d'emploi.  

Protégé par double isolation. 

 

Le marquage CE indique la conformité à 
la directive européenne « Basse 
Tension » (2006/95/CE).  

Dans l’Union Européenne, ce cordon 
ou accessoire fait l’objet d’une collecte 
sélective conformément à la directive 
européenne DEEE (2002/96/EC). 

Spécifications techniques 
Courant maxi : 0-10 A (sans limitation de durée), 10-15 A (1 minute on, 10 minutes off) 
Catégorie de mesure - Tension maxi : CAT IV, 1 000 V (sans limitation de durée) 
 

Conditions d’environnement 
Température mini / maxi : -20 °C / 48 °C (40 °C en mesure de courant) 
Humidité : 80 % jusqu’à 31 °C (décroissance linéaire à 50 % à 40 °C) 
Altitude maxi : 2 000 m - Degré de pollution : 2 

Précautions d'emploi 
Ces instructions doivent être respectées pour assurer la sécurité des personnes et de l’environnement 
d’utilisation. Leur non-respect peut entraîner des risques de choc électrique, d’explosion ou de départ de feu. 
Si vous utilisez ces cordons ou accessoires d'une façon qui n'est pas spécifiée ou sans respect des 
règles élémentaires de sécurité, la protection qu'ils assurent peut être compromise, vous mettant ainsi en 
danger. 

� La sécurité de tout système qui pourrait intégrer ces cordons ou accessoires de test relève de la 
responsabilité de l'assembleur du système. 

� Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez l’intégrité des protections et isolants des cordons ou accessoires. 
Tout élément dont l'isolant est détérioré (même partiellement) doit être consigné et mis au rebut. Un 
changement de couleur de l’isolant est une indication de détérioration. 

� Les tensions, intensités et catégories de mesure en régime permanent sont marquées sur les 
cordons et accessoires. Respectez ces valeurs. Ces valeurs correspondent à une utilisation à une 
altitude inférieure à 2000m et un degré de pollution au plus égal à 2. 

� Utilisez des moyens de protection individuelle adaptés lorsque des parties sous tension dangereuse 
peuvent être accessibles dans l’installation où la mesure est réalisée. 

  

 

L'utilisation d'un appareil de mesure, d’un cordon ou d’un accessoire de 
catégorie ou de tension inférieure réduit l'utilisation de l'ensemble (appareil + 
cordon + accessoire) à la catégorie et/ou à la tension de service la plus basse. 

Définition des catégories de mesure : 
CAT II : La catégorie de mesure II correspond aux mesurages réalisés sur les circuits directement 

branchés à l’installation basse tension. 
Exemples : alimentation d’appareils électrodomestiques et d’outillage portable. 

CAT III : La catégorie de mesure III correspond aux mesurages réalisés dans l’installation du 
bâtiment. 
Exemples : tableau de distribution, disjoncteurs, machines ou appareils industriels fixes. 

CAT IV : La catégorie de mesure IV correspond aux mesurages réalisés à la source de l’installation 
basse tension. 
Exemples : compteurs et mesurage sur les dispositifs de protection contre les surintensités 
et sur les systèmes de régulation. de l’ondulation 

Entretien 
� Déconnectez les cordons ou accessoires de test. 

� Utilisez un chiffon doux, légèrement imbibé d’eau savonneuse. Rincez avec un chiffon humide et 
séchez rapidement avec un chiffon sec ou de l’air pulsé. N’utilisez pas d’alcool, de solvant ou 
d’hydrocarbure. 

� Ne modifiez pas les cordons ou accessoires. Toute remise en état non conforme peut entraîner des 
risques de chocs électriques ou de brûlures. 

 

 Italiano 
 

Scheda di sicurezza "Cavi e pinze a coccodrillo" (it) 
 

Avete appena acquistato i cavi e le pinze a coccodrillo (materia: PVC) e vi ringraziamo della vostra fiducia. 
 

Le pinze a coccodrillo vanno collegate ai cavi i quali vanno collegati solo ad un apparecchio di misura 
conforme alla norma EN 61010-1 Ed 3. 
 

Per la vostra sicurezza e quella dei beni : 
Leggete attentamente e rispettate queste precauzioni d'uso; conservate la presente scheda di 
sicurezza. 

Significato dei simboli utilizzati 
 

 

ATTENZIONE! Rischio di pericolo  
Consultate la presente scheda di sicurezza 
e rispettate le precauzioni d'uso.  

Protetto da un doppio isolamento 

 

La marcatura CE indica la conformità alla 
direttiva europea “Bassa Tensione” 
(2006/95/CE).  

Nell’Unione Europea, questo cordone o 
accessorio è oggetto di una raccolta 
selettiva conformemente alla direttiva 
europea DEEE (2002/96/EC). 

Specifiche tecniche 
Corrente massima: 0-10 A (senza limitazione di durata), 10-15 A (1 minuto on, 10 minuti off) 
Categoria di misura - Tensione mass.: CAT IV, 1 000 V (senza limitazione di durata) 
Grado di inquinamento: 2 
 

Condizioni di utilizzo 
Temperatura min/max: -20 °C/48 °C (40 °C a misure di corrente) 
Umidità: 80 % fino a 31 °C (diminuzione lineare a 50 % a 40 °C) 
Altitudine: 2 000 m 
 

Precauzioni d'uso 
Le presenti istruzioni vanno rispettate per garantire la sicurezza delle persone e dell’ambiente d’utilizzo. 
Ogni mancato rispetto può causare rischi di elettrocuzione, esplosione o incendio. 
Se utilizzate questi cordoni o accessori in maniera contraria alle specifiche o senza rispettare le 
elementari regole di sicurezza, la loro protezione sarà compromessa, e voi stessi sarete allora in pericolo. 
� La sicurezza di ogni sistema che potrebbe integrare questi cordoni o accessori di test coinvolge la 

responsabilità dell'assemblatore del sistema. 
� Prima di ogni utilizzo, verificate l’integrità delle protezioni e isolanti dei cordoni o accessori. Qualsiasi 

elemento il cui isolante è deteriorato (seppure parzialmente) va reso inutilizzabile e messo in 
discarica. Un cambiamento di colore dell’isolante indica un deterioramento. 

� Le tensioni, intensità e categorie di misura in regime permanente sono indicate sui cordoni e sugli 
accessori. Rispettate questi valori: essi corrispondono all’utilizzo ad un’altitudine inferiore a 2000 
metri e un grado d’inquinamento massimo uguale a 2.  

� Utilizzate i più adatti mezzi di protezione individuale quando le parti sotto tensione pericolosa 
possono diventare accessibili nell’impianto in cui si effettua la misura. 

 
 

 

L'utilizzo di un apparecchio di misura, un cordone o un accessorio di categoria 
o tensione inferiore riduce l'utilizzo dell'insieme (apparecchio + cordone + 
accessorio) alla categoria e/o alla tensione di servizio più bassa. 

Definizione delle categorie di misura : 
CAT II : La categoria di misura II corrisponde alle misure effettuate sui circuiti direttamente allacciati 

all’impianto a bassa tensione.  
Esempio: alimentazione d’apparecchi elettrodomestici e di attrezzatura portatile. 

CAT III : La categoria di misura III corrisponde alle misure effettuate nell’impianto dell’edificio. 
Esempio: quadro di distribuzione, disgiuntori, macchine o apparecchi industriali fissi. 

CAT IV : La categoria di misura IV corrisponde alle misure effettuate alla sorgente dell’impianto a 
bassa tensione. 
Esempio: contatori e misure sui dispositivi di protezione contro le sovraintensità e sui 
sistemi di regolazione dell’ondulazione. 

Manutenzione 
� Disinserite i cordoni o gli accessori di test. 

� Utilizzate un panno umido leggermente imbevuto d’acqua saponata. Sciacquate con un altro panno 
umido e asciugate rapidamente con un tessuto asciutto o un getto d’aria. Non utilizzate alcol, 
solvente o idrocarburi. 

� Non modificate i cordoni o gli accessori. Ogni ripristino non conforme può causare rischi di 
elettrocuzione o ustioni. 

 

 Lietuvos 
 

Laidų ir kontaktinių žnyplių saugos duomenų lapas (lt) 
 

D÷kojame, kad nusipirkote šiuos laidus ir kontaktines žnyples (pagamintos iš PVC). 
 

Kontaktines žnyples reikia jungti prie laidų, o laidus – tik prie tokio matavimo instrumento, kuris atitinka EN 
61010-1 Ed3 standartą. 
 

Savo saugumo ir turto apsaugos sumetimais: 
Atidžiai perskaitykite šiuos įsp÷jimus ir jų paisykite; saugokite šį saugos duomenų lapą ateičiai 

Naudojamų simbolių reikšm÷s 
 

 

ĮSPöJIMAS! Gali kilti pavojus! 
Skaitykite šį duomenų lapą ir paisykite 
įsp÷jimų d÷l naudojimo.  

Apsaugota naudojant dvigubą izoliaciją. 

 

Šis ženklas nurodo atitiktį Europos 
direktyvai „Žema įtampa“ (2006/95/EB). 

 

Europos Sąjungoje šį gaminį reikia atiduoti 
atrankiniam atliekų rūšiavimui, kaip tai 
nurodo DEEE (2002/96/EB) direktyva. 

Technin÷s specifikacijos 
Maksimali srov÷: 0-10 A (nuolatin÷), 10-15 A (1 minutę įjungta, 10 minučių išjungta) 
Matavimo kategorija – maksimali įtampa: KAT. IV, 1 000 V (nuolatin÷) 
Užteršimo laipsnis: 2 

Klimato sąlygos 
Temperatūra (min./maks.): -20 °C / 48 °C (40 °C, jei matuojama srov÷) 
Dr÷gm÷: 80 % esant iki 31 °C (mažinama tiesiniu būdu iki 50 % esant 40 °C) 
Aukštis virš jūros lygio: 2 000 m 

Įsp÷jimai d÷l naudojimo 
Siekiant užtikrinti asmeninį saugumą ir eksploatavimo aplinkos saugumą, būtina paisyti šių saugos 
instrukcijų. Jei jų nepaisysite, kils elektros smūgio, sprogimo ar gaisro pavojus. 
Jei šiuos laidus arba priedus naudosite kitaip nei nurodyta arba nepaisydami pagrindinių saugos taisyklių, 
gali sumaž÷ti apsaugos, kuria jie pasižymi, lygis, tod÷l jums kils pavojus. 
� Už bet kokios sistemos, kurioje gali būti naudojami šie laidai arba priedai, saugą atsakingas sistemos 

surink÷jas. 
� Kaskart prieš naudodami laidus arba priedus, būtinai patikrinkite, ar jų izoliacija yra geros būkl÷s. 

Elemento, kurio izoliacija pažeista (nors ir iš dalies), būtina nebenaudoti; jį reikia išmesti. Izoliacin÷s 
medžiagos spalvos pakitimas – tai kokyb÷s pablog÷jimo požymis. 

� Ant laidų ir priedų nurodyta įtampa, srov÷ ir montavimo kategorija taikoma esant normalioms 
sąlygoms. Paisykite šių verčių. Šios vert÷s galioja elementus naudojant bet kokiame aukštyje, 
neviršijančiame 2 000 m, kur užterštumo laipsnis neviršija 2. 

� Jei montaže, kur atliekami matavimai, yra pavojingų atvirų dalių su įtampa, naudokit÷s nurodytomis 
asmenin÷s apsaugos priemon÷mis. 

 
 

 

Jei naudojamas žemesn÷s kategorijos arba mažesn÷s įtampos matavimo 
instrumentas, laidas arba priedas, sumaž÷ja ir viso montažo (instrumento, 
laido ir priedo) kategorija; ji sumaž÷ja iki žemiausios kategorijos ir (arba) 
darbin÷s įtampos. 

Matavimo kategorijos 
CAT II : II matavimo kategorija skirta matavimams, atliekamiems grandin÷se, kurios tiesiogiai 

prijungtos prie žemos įtampos montažo. 
Pavyzdžiai: buitinių prietaisų arba nešiojamųjų įrankių matavimai. 

CAT III : III matavimo kategorija skirta matavimui, atliekamam pastatų instaliacijoje. 
Pavyzdžiai: skirstymo skydai, grandin÷s pertraukikliai, mechanizmai arba pramonin÷ įranga, kuri 
stacionariai prijungta prie fiksuotos instaliacijos. 

CAT IV : IV matavimo kategorija skirta matavimams, atliekamiems ties žemos įtampos montažo 
šaltinio. 
Pavyzdys: matuokliai ir matavimai pagrindiniuose apsaugos nuo viršįtampio prietaisuose ir 
impulsų valdymo blokuose. 

VALYMAS 
� Laidus ar bandymų priedus atjunkite. 

� Naudokite minkštą audinį, suvilgytą muiluotu vandeniu. Nušluostykite dr÷gnu audiniu ir greitai 
nusausinkite sausu audiniu arba aukšto sl÷gio oru. Nenaudokite alkoholio, tirpiklių ar 
angliavandenilio.  

� Laidų ar priedų nemodifikuokite. D÷l atitikties netenkinančių remonto darbų gali kilti elektros smūgio 
arba nudegimo pavojus. 

 

 Magyar 
 

"Vezetékek és krokodilcsipeszek" biztonsági adatlap (hu) 
 

Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta PVC-bıl készült vezetékünket és krokodilcsipeszünket! 
 

A krokodilcsipeszeket a vezetékekhez kell csatlakoztatni, a vezetékeket pedig az EN 61010-1 Ed3 szabványnak 
megfelelı mérımőszerekhez. 
 

Önmaga és a berendezések biztonsága érdekében: 
Olvassa el figyelmesen és tartsa be a biztonsági utasításokat; tartsa meg a biztonsági adatlapot. 

Felhasznált szimbólumok jelentése 
 

 

FIGYELEM! Veszélyhelyzet 
Olvassa el ezt a biztonsági adatlapot, és tartsa 
be a használatra vonatkozó elıírásokat.  

Kettıs szigeteléssel védett 

 

Az EK jelzés jelzi, hogy a termék megfelel a 
"Kisfeszültségő berendezések" európai 
irányelvnek (2006/95/EK).  

Az Európai Unió területén a használt 
mérıvezetékeket és kellékeiket szelektív 
győjtés keretében kell ártalmatlanítani, a 
DEEE európai irányelv szerint (2002/96/EK). 

Mőszaki adatok 
Max. áramerısség: 0-10 A (idıkorlátozás nélkül), 10-15 A (1 perc bekapcsolt, 10 perc 
kikapcsolt állapotban) 
Mérési kategória – Max. feszültség: CAT IV 1 000 V (idıkorlátozás nélkül) 

Szennyezettségi fok: 2 

Használati feltételek 
Min./max. hımérséklet: -20 °C/48 °C (áramerısség mérésekor 40 °C) 
Páratartalom: 80 % 31 °C-ig (40 °C-ig lineárisan 50 %-ra csökken) 
Magasság: 2 000 m 

Használati utasítások 
A személyek és a felhasználási környezet biztonsága érdekében a használati utasítások betartása kötelezı. Az 
utasítások be nem tartása áramütés veszélyt, robbanásveszélyt és tőzveszélyt okozhat. 
A mérıvezetékek illetve tartozékok rendeltetéstıl eltérı használata illetve az elemi biztonsági szabályok be nem 
tartása esetén a termék nem biztosít védelmet a potenciális veszélyforrások ellen. 

� Az elektromos hálózat biztonságáért, melyhez a mérıvezetékek illetve tartozékaik csatlakoznak, 
egyedül a hálózat kivitelezıje felelıs. 

� Használat elıtt mindig ellenırizze a mérıvezetékek és tartozékaik szigetelı burkolatának épségét. 
Ha a készlet bármely elemének szigetelése (akár részlegesen) megsérült, tilos használni és le kell 
selejtezni. A szigetelı burkolat színének elváltozása a minıségromlás jele. 

� A használati feszültség- és áramerısségértékek és mérési kategóriák a mérıvezetéken és a 
tartozékokon is fel vannak tőntetve. Tartsa be a határértékeket. A fenti értékek 200 m alatti 
tengerszint feletti magasságon, és maximum 2-es légszennyezettségi fokozat mellett érvényesek.  

� Használjon megfelelı egyéni védıfelszereléseket, ha a munkavégzı a mérés tárgyát képezı 
berendezés veszélyes feszültség alatt lévı részeivel érintkezésbe kerülhet. 

 
 

 

Alacsonyabb kategóriába tartozó mérıeszköz, mérıvezeték illetve tartozék 
használata az egész mérıberendezés (mérıkészülék + vezeték + tartozék) 
teljesítményét a legalacsonyabb kategóriára és/vagy feszültségértékre csökkenti. 

Mérési kategóriák meghatározása: 
CAT II : A II. mérési kategória az alacsonyfeszültségő berendezéshez közvetlenül csatlakoztatott 

áramkörökön végzett méréseknek felel meg. 
Példa: elektromos háztartási berendezések és hordozható szerszámok ellátása. 

CAT III : A III. mérési kategória az épületgépészeti berendezéseken végzett méréseknek felel meg. 
Példa: elosztó szekrény, hálózati megszakító, rögzített ipari gépek vagy berendezések. 

CAT IV : A IV. mérési kategória az alacsonyfeszültségő berendezés forrásánál végzett méréseknek 
felel meg. 
Példa: fogyasztásmérık, a védıberendezéseken végzett túlfeszültség mérések, 
áramszabályozó rendszereken végzett mérések. 

Karbantartás 
� Feszültségmentesítse a vezetékeket és tartozékokat. 

� A tisztításhoz használjon kevés mosogatószerrel átitatott puha rongyot. Mossa át egy nedves 
ronggyal, és szárítsa meg gyorsan egy száraz ronggyal vagy levegıhuzattal. Ne használjon alkoholt, 
oldószert vagy szénhidrogéneket. 

� Ne módosítsa a vezetékeket illetve tartozékokat. A termék nem megfelelı karbantartása áramütés és 
égési sérülések veszélyét vonja magával. 
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Nederlands 
 

Veiligheidsgegevens "Snoeren en krokodillenklemmen" (nl) 
 

U heeft zojuist snoeren en krokodillenklemmen (materiaal PVC) gekocht en wij danken u voor uw 
vertrouwen. 
 

De krokodillenklemmen moeten aangesloten worden op de snoeren en deze mogen uitsluitend worden 
aangesloten op een meetapparaat dat aan de norm EN 61010-1 Ed 3 voldoet. 
 

Voor uw veiligheid en dat van het materiaal: 
Lees deze gebruiksvoorschriften aandachtig door en bewaar dit veiligheidsinformatieblad. 

Betekenis van de gebruikte symbolen 
 

 

LET OP! Gevaar mogelijk 
Raadpleeg dit veiligheidsinformatieblad en 
neem de gebruiksvoorschriften in acht.  

Beschermd door een dubbele isolatie 

 

D CE-markering betekent dat beantwoord 
wordt aan de Europese 
Laagspanningsrichtlijn (2006/95/EG).  

In de Europese Unie wordt dit snoer of 
accessoire gescheiden ingezameld als 
afval volgens de Europese AEEA-richtlijn 
(2002/96/EG). 

Technische gegevens 
Max. stroom: 0-10 A (zonder tijdbeperking), 10-15 A (1 minuut on, 10 minuten off) 
Meetcategorie - Max. spanning: CAT-IV, 1 000 V (zonder tijdbeperking) 
Vervuilingsgraad: 2 

Gebruiksvoorwaarden 
Min./max. temperatuur: -20 °C/48 °C (40 °C bij een stroommeting) 
Vochtigheid: 80 % tot 31 °C (lineaire afneming tot 50 % bij 40 °C) 
Hoogte: 2 000 m 

Gebruiksvoorschriften 
Deze instructies moeten in acht genomen worden om de veiligheid van personen en van de 
gebruiksomgeving te kunnen garanderen. Indien deze niet in acht genomen worden, bestaat het risico 
van elektrische schokken, ontploffing of het ontstaan van brand. 
Bij gebruik van deze snoeren of accessoires op een manier die niet aangegeven is of zonder de 
elementaire veiligheidsvoorschriften in acht te nemen, kan de bescherming die deze bieden, in het 
geding komen en kan een gevaarlijke situatie voor u ontstaan. 

� De veiligheid van een systeem waarin deze testsnoeren of -accessoires ingebouwd kunnen worden, valt 
onder de aansprakelijkheid van de persoon die dit systeem assembleert. 

� Controleer voor ieder gebruik of de bescherm- en isolatiemiddelen van de snoeren of accessoires in 
orde zijn. Elementen waarvan de isolatie beschadigd (ook slechts gedeeltelijk) is, moet weggenomen 
en weggeworpen worden. Verandering van kleur van het isolatiemiddel duidt op beschadiging. 

� De spanning, stroomsterkte en meetcategorieën bij permanent gebruik staan op de snoeren en 
accessoires vermeld. Neem deze waarden in acht. Deze waarden komen overeen met een gebruik 
bij een hoogte van minder dan 2000 m en een verontreinigingsgraad van maximaal 2.  

� Gebruik de juiste persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen wanneer de onder gevaarlijke spanning 
staande delen toegankelijk zijn in een installatie waar de meting plaatsvindt. 

 
 

 

Het gebruik van een meetapparaat, een snoer of een accessoire van een 
lagere categorie of spanning verlaagt het gebruik van het geheel (apparaat 
+ snoer + accessoire) tot de laagste categorie en/of bedrijfsspanning. 

Definitie van de meetcategorieën: 
CAT II : De meetcategorie II komt overeen met metingen die uitgevoerd worden op rechtstreeks op 

de laagspanningsinstallatie aangesloten kringen. 
Voorbeelden: stroomvoorziening van huishoudelijke apparatuur en portable gereedschap. 

CAT III : De categorie III komt overeen met metingen uitgevoerd in een installatie in de bouw. 
Voorbeelden: verdeelkast, stroomonderbrekers, vaste industriële machines of apparatuur. 

CAT IV : De meetcategorie IV komt overeen met metingen uitgevoerd aan de bron van de 
laagspanningsinstallatie 
Voorbeelden: tellers en meting op beveiligingsvoorzieningen tegen overspanning en op 
systemen voor het reguleren van ondulaties. 

Onderhoud 
� Maak de testsnoeren of -accessoires los. 

� Gebruik een zachte doek met een klein beetje zeepwater. Afnemen met een vochtige doek en snel 
afdrogen met een droge doek of hete lucht. Geen alcohol, oplosmiddel of koolwaterstof gebruiken. 

� De snoeren of accessoires niet wijzigen. Herstel dat niet volgens de regels geschiedt, kan tot 
elektrische schokken of brandwonden leiden. 

 

 

 Norske 
 

Sikkerhetsdokument "Alligatorrep og -klemmer" (no) 
 

Du har gått til anskaffelse av alligatorrep og –klemmer (i PVC), og vi takker deg for den tilliten du viser 
oss ved dette kjøpet. 
 

Alligatorklemmene skal koples til repene, og disse skal igjen utelukkende koples til et måleapparat som er 
i overensstemmelse med normen EN 61010-1 Ed3. 
 

Av sikkerhetsgrunner, for din og gjenstandenes sikkerhet: 
Les disse forholdsreglene høye. Oppbevar sikkerhetsdatabladet for senere bruk. 

Symbolenes betydning 
 

 

FORSIKTIG! Fare 
Les nøye disse 
sikkerhetsinstruksjonene, og  overhold 
de oppgitte forholdsreglene. 

 
Beskyttet med en dobbel isolering 

 

Dette merket viser at systemet er 
kompatibelt med det europeiske 
”lavspenningsdirektivet” (2006/95/CE).  

I EU omfattes denne ledningen eller dette 
tilbehøret av selektiv innsamling i henhold 
til det europeiske direktivet DEEE 
(2002/96/EC). 

Tekniske spesifikasjoner 
Maks. strøm: 0-10 A (uten tidsbegrensning), 10-15 A (1 minutt on, 10 minutter off) 
Målekategori - Maks. spenning CAT IV, 1 000 V (uten tidsbegrensning) 
Forurensningsgrad: 2 

 

Bruksbetingelser 
Min/maks. temperatur: -20 °C/48 °C (40 °C ved strømmåling) 
Fuktighet: 80 % til  31 °C (lineær reduksjon til 50 % ved 40 °C) 
Høyde: 2 000 m 

Forholdsregler om bruk 
Disse instruksjonene skal overholdes for å sikre den personlige sikkerhet og sikkerheten på 
bruksområdet. Dersom disse forholdsreglene ikke overholdes, kan det foreligge fare for elektrisk støt, 
eksplosjon eller brann. 
Dersom du bruker disse ledningene eller dette tilbehøret på en måte som ikke er spesifisert, eller uten å 
overholde de elementære sikkerhetsregler, kan dette gå ut over beskyttelsen, noe som kan medføre fare. 

� Sikkerheten for ethvert system der disse ledningene eller dette tilbehøret inngår, er ansvaret til den 
personen som sammenmonterer systemet. 

� Hver gang før bruk, påse at alle beskyttelser og isoleringer på ledningene eller tilbehøret, er intakte. 
Ethvert element med beskadiget isolering (selv delvis) skal fjernes og vrakes. Når isoleringen skifter 
farge, betyr det at den er beskadiget. 

� Spenninger, strømstyrke og målekategoriene under normale forhold, står oppført på ledningene og 
tilbehøret. Overhold disse verdiene. Disse verdiene svarer til bruk i høyder under 2000 m, og til en 
forurensningsgrad som ikke overstiger 2. 

� Bruk tilpasset personlig verneutstyr når strømførende, farlige elementer er tilgjengelige i den 
installasjonen der målingen utføres. 

 
 

 

Bruk av et måleapparat, en ledning eller et tilbehør i en lavere kategori eller 
spenning reduserer bruken av hele systemet (apparat + ledning + tilbehør) til 
laveste kategori og/eller driftsspenning 

Definisjon av målekategoriene: 
CAT II : Målekategori II svarer til målinger som gjøres på kretser som er direkte koplet til 

lavspenningsinstallasjonen. 
Eksempler: måling av husholdningsapparater og bærbart verktøy. 

CAT III : Målekategori III svarer til målinger som gjøres i bygningsinstallasjonen. 
Eksempler: fordelingskort, brytere, industrielle maskiner eller apparater med fast tilkopling . 

CAT IV : Målekategori IV svarer til målinger som gjøres ved kilden til lavspenningsinstallasjonen. 
Eksempler: indikatorer og målinger på overstrømsvern og på systemer for rippelregulering. 

Vedlikehold 
� Kople fra testledningene eller tilbehøret. 

� Bruk en myk klut som er lett fuktet i såpevann. Skyll over med en fuktig klut, og tørk med en gang 
med en tørr klut, eller med trykkluft. Bruk ikke sprit, løsemidler eller hydrokarboner til rengjøringen. 

� Det må ikke foretas endringer på ledningene eller tilbehøret. Enhver ikke-konform reparasjon kan 
føre til risiko for elektriske støtt eller brannskader. 

 

 Polski 
 

Karta bezpieczeństwa „Przewód końcówki stykowej” (pl) 
 

Dziękujemy za zaufanie i zakup przewodów do końcówki stykowej (z tworzywa PCV). 
 

Przewody naleŜy podłączać wyłącznie do instrumentu pomiarowego 
 

Dla bezpieczeństwa uŜytkownika i wyposaŜenia: 
NaleŜy uwaŜnie przeczytać zalecenia obsługi i przestrzegać ich; naleŜy równieŜ zachować 
niniejszą kartę bezpieczeństwa. 

Znaczenie zastosowanych symboli 
 

 

UWAGA! Ryzyko niebezpieczeństwa 
NaleŜy korzystać z niniejszej karty i 
przestrzegać zaleceń uŜytkowania.  

Zabezpieczenie z podwójną izolacją 

 

Oznakowanie CE wskazuje zgodność z 
dyrektywą europejską „Niskie napięcie” 
(2006/95/WE).  

W Unii Europejskiej, przewód lub 
akcesorium podlegają selektywnej 
zbiórce zgodnie z dyrektywą europejską 
WEEE (2002/96/WE). 

Dane techniczne 
Prąd maks.: 0-10 A (bez ograniczenia czasowego), 10-15 A (1 minuta WŁ., 10 minut WYŁ.) 
Kategoria pomiarowa – Napięcie maks.: CAT IV, 1 000 V (bez ograniczenia czasowego) 
Stopnień zanieczyszczenia: 2 

Warunki uŜytkowania 
Temperatura min./maks.: -20 °C/48 °C (40 °C przy pomiarze prądu) 
Wilgotność: 80 % do 31 °C (zmniejszenie liniowe do 50 % przy 40 °C) 
Wysokość: 2 000 m 

Zalecenia dotyczące obsługi 
Te instrukcje muszą być przestrzegane w celu zapewnienia bezpieczeństwa osób i otoczenia. 
Nieprzestrzeganie moŜe prowadzić do poraŜenia prądem, wybuchu lub poŜaru. 
W przypadku uŜytkowania przewodów lub akcesoriów w sposób inny niŜ podany lub bez przestrzegania 
podstawowych zasad bezpieczeństwa, ochrona, którą zapewniają moŜe zostać naraŜona i wystawić 
uŜytkownika na niebezpieczeństwo. 

� Bezpieczeństwo kaŜdego systemu, który będzie wyposaŜony w te przewody lub akcesoria testowe 
jest zapewniane na odpowiedzialność montera systemu. 

� Przed kaŜdym uŜyciem, naleŜy sprawdzić wszystkie zabezpieczenia i izolację przewodów lub 
akcesoriów. KaŜdy element z uszkodzoną izolacją (nawet częściowo) musi zostać oznakowany i 
usunięty. Zmiana koloru izolacji jest oznaką uszkodzenia. 

� Napięcia, natęŜenia i kategorie pomiaru w stanie ustalonym są oznakowane na przewodach i 
akcesoriach. NaleŜy przestrzegać tych wartości. Te wartości odpowiadają uŜytkowaniu na wysokości 
poniŜej 2000 m i przy zanieczyszczeniach na poziomie nieprzekraczającym 2.  

� NaleŜy uŜywać odpowiednich środków ochrony indywidualnej, gdy części pod niebezpiecznym 
napięciem są dostępne w instalacji, w której jest wykonywany pomiar. 

 

 

UŜytkowanie przyrządu pomiarowego, przewodu lub akcesorium niŜszej 
kategorii lub napięcia ogranicza uŜytkowanie całego zespołu (przyrząd + 
przewód + akcesoria) do najniŜszej kategorii i/lub napięcia. 

Definicja kategorii pomiarowej: 
CAT II : Kategoria pomiarowa II odpowiada pomiarom wykonywanym na obwodach bezpośrednio 

podłączonych do instalacji niskiego napięcia. 
Przykłady: zasilanie urządzeń AGD i narzędzi ręcznych. 

CAT III : Kategoria pomiarowa III odpowiada pomiarom wykonywanym na instalacji budynków. 
Przykłady: tablica rozdzielcza, wyłączniki, stacjonarne maszyny lub urządzenia przemysłowe. 

CAT IV : Kategoria pomiarowa IV odpowiada pomiarom wykonywanym na źródle instalacji 
niskonapięciowej. 
Przykłady: liczniki i układy pomiarowe na urządzeniach zabezpieczających przed 
przetęŜeniami i na układach regulacji tętnienia. 

Konserwacja 
� Odłączyć przewodu lub akcesoria testowe. 

� UŜyć miękkiej ścierki, lekko nasączonej wodą z mydłem. Opłukać wilgotną ścierką i wysuszyć suchą 
ścierką lub strumieniem powietrza. Nie uŜywać alkoholu, rozpuszczalników lub produktów 
ropopochodnych. 

� Nie modyfikować przewodów lub akcesoriów. KaŜda nieprawidłowa naprawa moŜe powodować 
ryzyko poraŜenia prądem lub oparzeń. 

 

 

 Português 
 

Ficha de segurança para “Cabos e Pinças Crocodilo” (pt) 
 

Acaba de adquirir cabos e pinças crocodilo (em material PVC), e agradecemos a sua confiança. 
 

Estas pinças crocodilo devem ser conectadas aos cabos e estes últimos devem ser conectados 
exclusivamente a aparelhos de medição conformes à norma EN 61010-1 Ed 3. 
 

Para a sua segurança e a dos equipamentos: 
Leia atentamente e respeite estas precauções de utilização e conserve esta ficha de segurança. 

Significado dos símbolos utilizados 
 

 

ATENÇÃO! Perigo 
Consulte esta ficha de segurança e 
respeite as precauções de utilização.  

Protegido por duplo isolamento 

 

A marcação CE indica a conformidade 
com a diretiva europeia de “Baixa 
Tensão” (2006/95/CE).  

Na União Europeia, este cabo ou acessório 
é alvo de uma recolha seletiva 
conformemente à diretiva europeia REEE 
(2002/96/CE). 

Especificações técnicas 
Corrente máxima: 0-10 A (sem limite de duração), 10-15 A (1 minuto on, 10 minutos off) 
Categoria de medição - Tensão máxima: CAT IV, 1 000 V (sem limite de duração) 
Grau de poluição: 2 

 

Condições de utilização 
Temperatura mín./máx.: -20 °C/48 °C (40 °C em medição de corrente) 
Humidade: 80 % até 31 °C (decréscimo linear a 50 % a 40 °C) 
Altitude: 2 000 m 

Precauções de utilização 
Estas instruções devem ser cumpridas para garantir a segurança das pessoas e do ambiente de utilização. A sua 
desobediência pode ocasionar riscos de eletrocussão, de explosão ou de início de incêndio. 
Se estes cabos ou acessórios forem utilizados de uma forma que não estiver especificada ou sem 
respeitar regras elementares de segurança, a proteção que asseguram pode ser comprometida, 
colocando a sua pessoa em perigo. 

� Cabe ao montador a responsabilidade pela segurança de qualquer sistema que possa integrar estes 
cabos ou acessórios de teste. 

� Antes de cada utilização, verifique a integridade das proteções e isolantes dos cabos ou acessórios. 
Qualquer elemento que apresente um isolante deteriorado (mesmo parcialmente) deve ter a 
utilização proibida e ser refugado. A mudança de cor do isolante constitui um indício de 
deterioração. 

� As tensões, intensidades e categorias de medição em regime permanente estão marcadas nos 
cabos e acessórios. Respeite estes valores. Estes valores correspondem à utilização a uma altitude 
inferior a 2000 m e a um grau de poluição menor ou igual a 2.  

� Utilize meios de proteção individual adaptados quando partes sob tensão perigosa possam estar 
acessíveis na instalação onde a medição é realizada. 

 
 

 

A utilização de um aparelho de medição, de um cabo ou de um acessório 
de categoria ou tensão inferior limita a utilização do conjunto (aparelho + 
cabo + acessório) à categoria e/ou à tensão de operação mais baixa. 

Definição das categorias de medição: 
CAT II : A categoria de medição II corresponde às medições realizadas nos circuitos diretamente 

conectados à instalação de baixa tensão. 
Exemplo: alimentação de aparelhos eletrodomésticos e de ferramentas portáteis. 

CAT III : A categoria de medição III corresponde às medições realizadas na instalação do edifício. 
Exemplo: quadro de distribuição, disjuntores, máquinas ou aparelhos industriais fixos. 

CAT IV : A categoria de medição IV corresponde às medições realizadas na fonte da instalação de 
baixa tensão. 

Exemplo: contadores e medição em dispositivos de proteção contra sobreintensidade e em 
sistemas de regulação da ondulação. 

Conservação 
� Desconecte os cabos ou acessórios de teste. 

� Limpe com um pano macio ligeiramente embebido com água com sabão. Passe um pano húmido e 
seque rapidamente com um pano seco ou ar pulsado. Não utilize álcool, solventes ou produtos 
contendo hidrocarbonetos. 

� Não modifique os cabos ou acessórios. Qualquer reparação inconforme pode ocasionar riscos de 
eletrocussão ou de queimaduras. 

 

     

 русский 
 

Листок данных по безопасности "Провода и зажимы типа крокодил" (ru) 
 

Благодарим Вас за покупку этих проводов и зажимов типа крокодил (выполненных из ПВХ). 
 

Зажимы типа крокодил нужно подсоединить к проводам, которые, в свою очередь, должны быть 
подсоединены к измерительному прибору в соответствии со стандартом EN 61010-1 Ред.3. 
 

Для обеспечения Вашей личной безопасности и безопасности имущества: 
Внимательно прочитайте и соблюдайте эти меры предосторожности при использовании; 
сохраняйте этот листок данных по безопасности. 

Обозначение используемых символов 

 

ВНИМАНИЕ! Опасно 
Обращайтесь к этому листку данных 
по безопасности и соблюдайте меры 
предосторожности при использовании. 

 
Защита двойной изоляцией 

 

Маркировка CE указывает соответствие 
европейской Директиве о «Низковольтных 
установках» (2006/95/CE).  

В Европейском Союзе, этот продукт относится к 
продуктам, для которых выполняется сортировка 
отходов в соответствии с европейской Директивой 
DEEE (2002/96/EC). 

Технические характеристики 
Макс.ток: 0-10 A (без ограничения длительности), 10-15 A (1 минута вкл, 10 минут выкл) 
Категория измерения - Макс. напряжение: CAT IV, 1 000 V (без ограничения длительности) 
Степень загрязнения: 2 

Условия использования 
Мин/макс температура: -20 °C/48 °C (40 °C при измерении тока) 
Влажность: 80 % до 31 °C (линейное снижение до 50 % при 40 °C) 
Высота: 2 000 м 

Меры предосторожности при использовании 
Для обеспечения безопасности людей и среды, в которой используется этот продукт, необходимо 
выполнять требования данных инструкций. Их несоблюдение может привести к опасности 
поражения электрическим током, взрыву или пожару. 
Если данные выводы или аксессуары применяются способом, не указанным в листке, или без 
соблюдения основных правил техники безопасности, то обеспечиваемая ими защита может быть 
нарушена, и Вы можете подвергнуться опасности. 
� За безопасность любой системы, которая может включать эти выводы или аксессуары, полностью 

отвечает создатель этой системы. 
� Перед каждым использованием проверяйте целостность защиты и изоляции выводов или аксессуаров. 

Любой элемент с нарушенной изоляцией (даже частично), должен быть удален от использования и 
утилизирован. Изменение цвета изоляции является показателем ухудшения качества. 

� Напряжение, ток и категория установки для нормальных условий, маркируются на выводах и 
аксессуарах. Соблюдайте эти значения. Они соответствуют условиям использования на высоте над 
уровнем моря ниже 2000 м и степени загрязнения не выше 2.  

� Применяйте соответствующие средства индивидуальной защиты, если доступными оказываются части 
установки, находящиеся под напряжением, где выполняется измерение. 

 

 

Использование измерительного прибора, вывода или аксессуара более 
низкой категории или напряжения снижает уровень использования системы 
(прибор + вывод + аксессуар) до самой низкой категории и / или рабочего 
напряжения. 

Определение категорий измерения: 
CAT II : Категория измерения II соответствует измерениям, выполняемым на схемах, непосредственно 

подсоединенных к установке низкого напряжения. 
Примеры: питание электробытовых приборов и портативной аппаратуры. 

CAT III : Категория измерения III соответствует измерениям, выполняемым на установке в здании. 
Примеры: распределительные щиты, автоматические выключатели, машины или 
промышленные установки с постоянным соединением к стационарной установке. 

CAT IV : Категория измерения IV соответствует измерениям, выполняемым на источнике установки 
низкого напряжения. 
Примеры: счетчики и измерения на основных устройствах защиты от токов перегрузки и на 
системах регулирования пульсацией. 

Уход 
� Отсоедините тестовые выводы или аксессуары. 
� Пользуйтесь мягкой тканью, слегка смоченной в мыльной воде. Протрите влажной тканью и 

вытрите насухо сухой тканью или струей воздуха. Не пользуйтесь спиртом, растворителями 
или углеводородами. 

� Не модифицируйте выводы или аксессуары. Любой ремонт, выполняемый не в соответствии с 
требованиями, может вызвать риск поражения электрическим током или получения ожогов. 

 
 

Român 
 

Fişă tehnică de siguranŃă „Cabluri şi cleme crocodil” (ro) 
 

Tocmai aŃi cumpărat cabluri şi cleme crocodil (din PVC) şi vă mulŃumim pentru acest lucru. 
 

Clemele crocodil trebuie conectate la cabluri, care la rândul lor trebuie conectate numai la un aparat de 
măsură conform standardului EN 61010-1 Ed3. 
 

Pentru siguranŃa dvs. şi a bunurilor: 
CitiŃi cu atenŃie şi respectaŃi aceste precauŃii de utilizare; păstraŃi această fişă de securitate. 

SemnificaŃia simbolurilor folosite 
 

 

ATENłIE! Risc de pericol 
ConsultaŃi această fişă de securitate şi 
respectaŃi precauŃiile de utilizare.  

Protejat prin izolaŃie dublă 

 

Marcajul CE arată conformitatea cu 
Directiva UE „Tensiunea joasă“ 
(2006/95/CE).  

În Uniunea Europeană, acest cablu sau 
accesoriu face obiectul unei colectări selective, 
conform Directivei UE DEEE (2002/96/CE). 

SpecificaŃii tehnice 
Curent maxim: 0-10 A (fără limită de timp), 10-15 A (1 minut pornit, 10 minute oprit) 
Categoria de măsurare - Tensiune maximă: CAT IV, 1 000 V (fără limită de timp) 
Grad de poluare: 2 
 

CondiŃii de utilizare 
Temperatura minimă/maximă: -20 °C/48 °C (40 °C la măsurarea curentului) 
Umiditate: 80 % până la 31 °C (descreştere liniară la 50 % la 40 °C) 
Altitudine: 2 000 m 

PrecauŃii de utilizare 
Aceste instrucŃiuni trebuie respectate pentru a asigura securitatea persoanelor şi a mediului de utilizare. 
Nerespectarea lor poate crea riscuri de electrocutare, explozie sau foc incipient. 
Dacă folosiŃi aceste cabluri sau accesorii într-un mod care nu este specificat sau fără a respecta regulile 
de securitate elementare, protecŃia pe care o asigură poate fi compromisă, punându-vă şi pe dvs. în 
pericol. 

� Securitatea oricărui sistem care ar putea încorpora aceste cabluri sau accesorii de testare este 
responsabilitatea celui care asamblează sistemul respectiv. 

� Înainte de fiecare utilizare, verificaŃi integritatea protecŃiilor şi izolaŃiilor cablurilor sau accesoriilor. 
Orice element cu izolaŃia deteriorată (chiar şi parŃial) trebuie să fie înregistrat şi eliminat. Schimbarea 
culorii izolaŃiei indică deteriorarea acesteia. 

� Tensiunile, intensităŃile şi categoriile de măsurare în regim permanent sunt marcate pe cabluri şi pe 
accesorii. RespectaŃi aceste valori. Aceste valori corespund unei utilizări la o altitudine sub 2.000 m 
şi unui grad de poluare cel mult egal cu 2.  

� FolosiŃi mijloace de protecŃie individuală adaptate, deoarece porŃiunile aflate sub tensiuni periculoase 
pot fi accesibile la instalare sau acolo unde se efectuează măsurarea. 

 
 

 

Utilizarea unui aparat de măsură, cablu sau accesoriu de categorie sau de 
tensiune inferioară reduce utilizarea ansamblului (aparat + cablu + 
accesoriu) la categoria şi/sau la tensiunea de funcŃionare cea mai joasă. 

DefiniŃiile categoriilor de măsurare: 
CAT II : Categoria a II-a de măsurare corespunde măsurătorilor efectuate în circuitele legate direct 

la instalaŃia de joasă tensiune. 
Exemplu: alimentarea aparatelor electrocasnice şi a utilajelor portabile. 

CAT III : Categoria a III-a de măsurare corespunde măsurătorilor efectuate în instalaŃiile clădirii. 
Exemplu: tabloul de alimentare, întrerupătoarele, maşinile sau aparatele industriale fixe. 

CAT IV : Categoria a IV-a de măsurare corespunde măsurătorilor realizate la sursa instalaŃiei de 
joasă tensiune. 
Exemplu: contoarele şi aparatele de măsură de pe dispozitivele de protecŃie la supracurent 
şi de pe sistemele de amortizare a oscilaŃiilor. 

ÎntreŃinere 
� DeconectaŃi cablurile sau accesoriile de testare. 

� UtilizaŃi o cârpă moale, uşor îmbibată în apă cu săpun. ŞtergeŃi cu o cârpă umedă şi uscaŃi rapid cu o 
cârpă uscată sau la jet de aer. Nu folosiŃi alcool, solvenŃi sau hidrocarburi. 

� Nu modificaŃi cablurile sau accesoriile. Orice punere incorectă în funcŃiune poate crea riscuri de 
electrocutare sau de arsuri. 

 

 Slovenských 
 

Karta bezpečnostných údajov pre „Vodiče a krokosvorky“ (sk) 
 

Ďakujeme, že ste si kúpili tieto vodiče a krokosvorky (vyrobené z PVC). 
 

Krokosvorky musia byť pripojené k vodičom, ktoré musia byť pripojené iba k meraciemu prístroju 
vyhovujúcemu norme EN 61010-1 Ed3. 
 

Pre bezpečnosť Vás i bezpečnosť majetku: 
Pozorne si prečítajte a dodržiavajte tieto pokyny pre používanie; tento bezpečnostný list uschovajte. 

Význam použitých symbolov 
 

 

POZOR! Riziko nebezpečenstva 
Obráťte sa na tento bezpečnostný list a 
dodržiavajte tieto pokyny pre používanie.  

Chránené dvojitou izoláciou 

 

Značenie CE oznamuje súlad s európskou 
smernicou týkajúcou sa „Nízkeho napätia“ 
(2006/95/CE).  

Tento kábel alebo toto príslušenstvo v 
Európskej únii podlieha separovanému 
zberu v súlade s európskou smernicou o 
odpade z elektrických a elektronických 
zariadení (OEEZ) (2002/96/EC). 

Technické údaje 
Maximálny prúd: 0-10 A (bez časového obmedzenia), 10-15 A (1 minútu zapnuté, 10 minút 
vypnuté) 
Kategória merania - Maximálne napätie: CAT IV, 1 000 V (bez časového obmedzenia) 
Stupeň znečistenia: 2 

Podmienky používania 
Min./max. teplota: -20 °C/48 °C (40 °C pri meraní prúdu) 
Vlhkosť: 80 % až do 31 °C (lineárny pokles na 50 % až 40 °C) 
Nadmorská výška: 2 000 m 

Pokyny pre používanie 
Tieto pokyny sa musia dodržiavať za účelom zaistenia bezpečnosti osôb a prostredia, kde sa používajú. Ich 
nedodržiavanie môže spôsobiť riziko zásahu elektrickým prúdom, riziko výbuchu alebo vzplanutia ohňa.  
Ak používate tieto káble alebo príslušenstvo spôsobom, ktorý nie je určený, alebo ak nerešpektujete 
základné bezpečnostné pravidlá, ochrana, ktorú zaisťujú, môže byť ohrozená a vy sa tak dostávate do 
nebezpečenstva. 

� Bezpečnosť akéhokoľvek systému, ktorý by mohol zahŕňať tieto testovacie káble alebo príslušenstvo 
závisí od  zodpovednosti toho, kto systém zostavuje. 

� Pred každým použitím preverte celistvosť ochrán a izolantov káblov alebo príslušenstva. Každý 
prvok, ktorého izolant je poškodený (dokonca aj čiastočne), sa musí odložiť a vyradiť. Zmena farby 
izolantu je znakom poškodenia.  

� Na kábloch a doplnkoch sú vyznačené napätia, intenzity a meracie kategórie v ustálenom stave. 
Dodržiavajte tieto hodnoty. Tieto hodnoty zodpovedajú používaniu vo výške menej ako 2000 m a 
stupňu znečistenia najviac alebo rovnému 2.  

� Počas merania alebo v prípade, keď môžu byť v inštalácii prístupné časti pod nebezpečným 
napätím, používajte prostriedky osobnej ochrany. 

 
 

 

Použitie meracieho prístroja, kábla alebo príslušenstva nižšej kategórie 
alebo napätia znižuje využitie celku (prístroj + kábel + príslušenstvo) na 
najnižšiu kategóriu a/alebo napätie z týchto troch. 

Definícia meracích kategórií: 
CAT II: Meracia kategória II zodpovedá meraniam uskutočňovaným na obvodoch priamo 

zapojených do nízkonapäťových inštalácií. 
Príklady: napájanie domácich spotrebičov a prenosných prístrojov. 

CAT III: Meracia kategória III zodpovedá meraniam uskutočňovaným v inštalácii budovy. 
Príklady: rozvodná doska, vypínače, pevné priemyselné stroje alebo prístroje. 

CAT IV: Meracia kategória IV zodpovedá meraniam uskutočňovaným v zdroji nízkonapäťovej inštalácie. 
Príklady: elektromery a merania na zariadeniach chrániacich proti nadprúdu a na 
regulačných systémoch vlnenia. 

Údržba 
� Odpojte testovacie káble alebo príslušenstvo. 

� Použite jemnú handričku zľahka namočenú v mydlovej vode. Otrite vlhkou handričkou a rýchlo 
osušte suchou handričkou alebo prúdom vzduchu. Nepoužívajte alkohol, rozpúšťadlo ani uhľovodík.  

� Nemodifikujte káble ani príslušenstvo. Každé nevhodné zaobchádzanie môže vyvolať riziko zásahu 
elektrickým prúdom alebo riziko popálenín. 

 

 Suomalainen 
 

Käyttöturvallisuustiedote "Kaapelit ja hauenleukapuristimet" (fn) 
 

Kiitämme luottamuksestanne ja kaapelien sekä hauenleukapuristimien (materiaali PVC) hankinnasta. 
 

Hauenleukapuristimet täytyy kytkeä kaapeleihin ja kaapelit saa kytkeä vain EN 61010-1 Ed3-standardin 
mukaiseen mittauslaitteeseen. 
 

Oman ja laitteen turvallisuuden vuoksi: 
Lue ja noudata näitä turvatoimenpiteitä. Säilytä tämä käyttöturvallisuustiedote. 

Käytettyjen symbolien merkitys 
 

 

VAROITUS! Vaara 
Katso käyttöturvallisuustiedotetta ja 
noudata käyttövarotoimenpiteitä.  

Kaksoiseristys 

 

CE-merkintä osoittaa pienjännitedirektiivin 
(2006/95/CE) säännösten mukaisuuden. 

 

Tämä johto tai lisävaruste kuuluu Euroopan 
Unionin alueella käytössä olevaan 
palautus- ja kierrätyskäytäntöön Euroopan 
direktiivin DEEE (2002/96/EC) mukaisesti. 

Tekniset ominaisuudet 
Virta maksimi: 0-10 A (ilman ajallista rajoitusta), 10-15 A (1 minuutti on, 10 minuuttia off) 
Mittausluokka – Jännite maksimi: CAT IV, 1 000 V (ilman ajallista rajoitetta) 
Saasteaste: 2 

 

Käyttöehdot 
Lämpötila minimi/maksimi: - 20 °C/48 °C (40 °C virtamittauksessa) 
Kosteus: 80 % 31 °C:seen asti (alenee lineaarisesti 50 %:iin 40 °C:ssa) 
Korkeus: 2 000 m 

Turvatoimenpiteet 
Näitä ohjeita täytyy noudattaa henkilöiden ja käyttöympäristön turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi. Näiden 
ohjeiden laiminlyönti saattaa aiheuttaa sähköisku-, räjähdys- tai tulipalovaaran. 
Jos johtoja tai lisävarusteita käytetään vastoin niiden käyttötarkoitusta tai vastoin turvallisuuden 
perussääntöjä niiden suojaominaisuudet saattavat heikentyä ja aiheuttaa vaaran käyttäjälle. 

� Kaikkien niiden järjestelmien turvallisuus, jotka voivat sisältää nämä testijohdot tai lisävarusteet, on 
järjestelmän asentajan vastuulla. 

� Tarkasta ennen jokaista käyttökertaa johtojen tai lisävarusteiden suojusten ja eristeiden eheys. 
Kaikki osat joiden eriste on vioittunut (osittainkin vioittunut) täytyy poistaa käytöstä ja hävittää. 
Eristeen värin vaihtuminen on osoitus sen vioittumisesta. 

� Jännitteet, sähkövirrat ja mittauskategoriat vakiotilassa on merkitty johtoihin ja lisävarusteisiin. 
Noudata näitä arvoja. Nämä arvot vastaavat käyttöä alle 2000 m korkeudessa ja kun saasteaste on 
enintään 2.  

� Käytä asianmukaisia henkilökohtaisia suojaimia silloin kun mittausta suoritettavan asennuksen 
vaaralliset jännitteiset osat ovat kosketettavissa. 

 
 

 

Pienempi kategorisen tai jännitteisen mittauslaitteen, johteen tai 
lisävarusteen käyttö laskee kokonaisuuden (laite + johto + lisävaruste) 
käytön alimpaan kategoriaan ja/tai jännitteeseen. 

Mittauskategoriat: 
CAT II : Mittauskategoria II vastaa suoraan pienjänniteverkkoon kytketyissä piireissä suoritettuja 

mittauksia. 
Esimerkkejä: kodinkoneiden ja kannettavien laitteiden syöttöverkko. 

CAT III : Mittauskategoria III vastaa rakennusasennuksessa suoritettuja mittauksia. 
Esimerkkejä: Jakotaulu, muuntajakatkaisijat, kiinteät teollisuuskoneet tai -laitteet. 

CAT IV : Mittauskategoria IV vastaa pienjänniteverkkolähteessä suoritettuja mittauksia. 
Esimerkkejä: Mittarit ja mittaukset ylivirtasuojauslaitteissa ja aaltoisuuden ohjausyksiköissä. 

Huolto 
� Irrota testijohdot tai lisävarusteet. 

� Käytä pehmeää vähän saippuavedessä kostutettua liinaa. Huuhtele kostealla liinalla ja kuivaa 
nopeasti kuivalla liinalla tai puhallusilmalla. Älä käytä spriitä, liuotinta tai hiilivetyä. 

� Älä tee johtoihin tai lisävarusteisiin muutoksia. Epäasiallinen korjaus saattaa aiheuttaa sähköisku- tai 
palovammavaaran. 

 

 Svenska 
 

Säkerhetsdatablad "Kablar och batteriklämmor" (se) 
 

Du har införskaffat batteriklämmor (material PVC) och vi tackar dig för ditt förtroende. 
 

Batteriklämmorna måste vara anslutna till kablarna och dessa får endast anslutas till ett mätinstrument 
som överensstämmer med normen EN 61010-1 Ed3. 
 

För din egen säkerhet och för att skydda egendom från skada: 
Läs noggrant och iaktta föreliggande försiktighetsåtgärder vid bruk; spara detta 
säkerhetsdatablad 

Symbolförklaringar 
 

 

VARNING! Risk för fara! 
Referera till detta datasäkerhetsblad och 
beakta försiktighetsåtgärderna vid bruk.  

Med dubbel isolering 

 

Denna märkning bekräftar att kraven i det 
europeiska lågspänningsdirektivet uppfylls 
(2006/95/CE).  

I den Europeiska unionen är denna 
produkt föremål för källsortering av avfall 
enligt WEEE-direktivet (2002/96/EC) 

Tekniska data 
Max. strömstyrka: 0-10 A (utan tidsbegränsning), 10-15 A (1 minut on, 10 minuter off) 
Mätkategori - Max. spänning: CAT IV, 1 000 V (utan tidsbegränsning) 
Föroreningsgrad: 2 
 

Användningsförhållanden 
Min./max. temperatur: -20 °C/48 °C (40 °C vid mätning av ström) 
Fuktighet: 80 % upp till 31 °C (linjär avklingning till 50 % vid 40 °C) 
Altitud: 2 000 m 

Försiktighetsåtgärder vid bruk 
Dessa säkerhetsinstruktioner skall iakttas för att garantera säkerheten för både personer och 
användningsmiljö. Om instruktionerna inte iakttas föreligger det risk för elektrisk stöt, explosion eller 
brand. 
Om du använder dessa ledningar eller tillbehör på ett sätt som inte specificerats eller utan att iaktta 
grundläggande säkerhetsregler kan skyddet som dessa erbjuder äventyras, varvid du utsätts för fara. 
� Säkerheten hos något som helst system vari dessa ledningar eller tillbehör ingår ligger inom systemmontörens 

ansvarsområde. 
� Innan varje användning, kontrollera alltid att isoleringen hos ledningar eller tillbehör är i gott skick. Alla 

komponenter vars isolering har skadats (även delvis) måste tas ur bruk och kasseras. En färgförändring i 
isoleringsmaterialet är ett tecken på försämring. 

� Spänning, strömstyrka och installationskategori under normala förhållanden finns märkta på respektive 
ledningar eller tillbehör. Ta dessa värden I beaktande. Värdena motsvarar en användning på en altitud under 
2000 m och vid en föroreningsgrad som inte överskrider klass 2. 

� Använd särskild personlig säkerhetsutrustning i de fall då farliga strömförande delar är åtkomliga i den 
anläggning där mätningen skall utföras 

 
 

 

Vid användning av ett mätinstrument, en ledning eller ett tillbehör med lägre 
klassificerings- eller spänningsvärde än de övriga nedvärderas hopsättningen 
(instrument + leding + tillbehör) till den lägsta förekommande klassen och/eller 
driftspänningen. 

Mätkategorier 
CAT II : Mätkategori II motsvarar mätningar som utförs på kretsar som är direkt anslutna till 

lågspänningsanläggningen. 
 Exempel: mätningar på hushållsapparater och bärbara verktyg. 
CAT III : Mätkategori III motsvarar mätningar som utförs på själva byggnadsanläggningen. 
 Exempel: fördelningstavlor, effektbrytare, maskiner eller industriutrustning med permanent anslutning 

till den fasta anläggningen. 
CAT IV : Mätkategori IV motsvarar mätningar som utförs vid källan av lågspänningsanläggningen. 
 Exempel: mätare och mätningar på primära anordningar för överströmsskydd och 

pulseringskontrollenheter. 

RENGÖRING 
� Koppla ur testledningarna eller testtillbehören. 
� Använd en mjuk trasa som fuktats lätt med såpvatten. Rensa av med en fuktig trasa och torka 

snabbt med en torr trasa eller pulserande luft. Varken sprit, lösningsmedel eller kolväten får 
användas.  

� Inga förändringar av ledningarna eller tillbehören får utföras. Vid all föreskriftsvidrig reparation 
föreligger det risk för elektrisk stöt eller brännskada. 

 

 Türk 
 

"Kablo ve bağlantı maşası" güvenlik veri dosyası (tr) 
 

Bu kabloları ve bağlantı maşalarını (PVC’den üretilmiştir) satın aldığınız için teşekkür ederiz. 
 

Bağlantı maşası, sadece EN 61010-1 Ed3 standardına uygun bir ölçüm aletine takılması gereken kablolara 
bağlanmalıdır. 
 

Can ve mal güvenliğiniz için: 
Bu kullanım önlemlerini dikkatli bir şekilde okuyun ve uygulayın: bu güvenlik veri dosyasını 
saklayın 

Kullanılan sembollerin anlamları 
 

 

DĐKKAT! Tehlike riski! 
Bu güvenlik veri dosyasına bakına ve 
kullanım tedbirlerini uygulayın.  

Çift izolasyon koruması 

 

Bu işaret, “Düşük Voltaj” (2006/95/CE) 
Avrupa yönergelerine uyumluluğu belirtir. 

 

Avrupa Birliğinde, bu ürün “DEEE” 
(2002/96/EC) yönergesine uygun olarak 
seçici atık ayırmaya tabi tutulmaktadır. 

Teknik özellikler 
Maksimum akım: 0-10 A (Sürekli), 10-15 A (1 dakika açık, 10 dakika kapalı) 
Ölçüm Kategorisi – Maksimum Voltaj: CAT IV, 1 000 V (Sürekli) 
Kirlenme derecesi: 2 

Đklim koşulları 
Sıcaklık min./maks.: -20 °C/48 °C (akım ölçümüyse 40 °C) 
Nem: %80, 31 °C’ye kadar (40 °C’de lineer olarak %50’ye kadar azalır) 
Rakım: 2 000 m 

Kullanım önlemleri 
Personel güvenliği ve çevrenin korunması için bu güvenlik talimatlarına uyulmalıdır. Uyulmaması durumunda, elektrik 
çarpması, patlama veya yangın riski bulunmaktadır. 
Bu kabloları veya aksesuarları belirtilmeyen bir şekilde veya güvenlik kurallarına dikkat etmeden kullanırsanız, 
sundukları koruma zayıflayabilir ve tehlikeye düşebilirsiniz. 

� Bu kabloları veya aksesuarları içeren herhangi bir sistemin güvenliği, sistemin montajını yapan kişinin 
sorumluluğundadır. 

� Kullanmadan önce her sefer daima kabloların ve aksesuarların izolasyonunun iyi durumda olduğunu 
kontrol edin. Đzolasyonu (kısmen dahi olsa) hasar görmüş herhangi bir parça kullanılmamalı ve 
hurdaya çıkarılmalıdır. Đzolasyon malzemesinde renk değişimi, bozulma göstergesidir. 

� Normal koşullarda voltaj, akım ve izolasyon kategorisi kablo ve aksesuarlarda işaretlenmiştir. Bu 
değerlere dikkat edin. Bu değerler, 2’den büyük olmayan nüfus derecesinin olduğu 2000 m rakımdan 
alçak yerlerde kullanım içindir. 

� Ölçümün gerçekleştirildiği tesiste tehlikeli akım olan parçalara erişim mümkün olduğunda bireysel 
güvenlik korumaları kullanın. 

 
 

 

Daha düşük kategoride veya voltajda bir ölçüm cihazı, kablo veya 
aksesuar kullanılması, tertibatın (cihaz + kablo + aksesuar) kullanımını en 
düşük kategori ve çalışma voltajına indirir. 

Ölçüm kategorileri: 
CAT II : Ölçüm kategorisi II, doğrudan düşük voltajlı tesisata bağlı olan devrelerde gerçekleştirilen 

ölçümler içindir. 
Örnekler: ev aletleri ve taşınabilir cihazlardaki ölçümler. 

CAT III : Ölçüm kategorisi III, bina tesisatında gerçekleştirilen ölçümler içindir. 
Örnekler: Dağıtım panoları, devre kesiciler, sabit tesisata kalıcı bağlı makine veya endüstriyel 
ekipman. 

CAT IV : Ölçüm kategorisi IV, düşük voltajlı tesisat kaynağında gerçekleştirilen ölçümler içindir. 
Örnek: sayaçlar ve ana aşırı akım koruması cihazlarında gerçekleştirilen ölçümler ve 
dalgalanma kontrol üniteleri. 

Temizleme 
� Kabloları veya test aksesuarlarını sökün 

� Sabunlu suyla ıslatılmış yumuşak bir bez kullanın. Nemli bir bezle durulayın ve kuru bir bezle veya 
basınçlı havayla kurulayın. Alkol, çözücü veya hidrokarbon kullanmayın.  

� Kablo veya aksesuarları değiştirmeyin. Uygun şekilde yapılmayan onarımlar elektrik çarpması veya 
yanık riski oluşturabilir. 
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